

No. 21-1068

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LION RAISINS, INC. AND LION FARMS LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

KAREN ROSS, AS SECRETARY OF DEPARTMENT OF FOOD
AND AGRICULTURE,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Court of
Appeals of California, Third Appellate District*

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AND THE
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

Karen Harned
Rob Smith
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER
555 12th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 314-2061

Clark Neily
Counsel of Record
Trevor Burrus
Nicole Saad Bembridge
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 425-7499
cneily@cato.org

February 25, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE CALIFORNIA MARKETING ACT'S BLOC-VOTING PROVISION UNDERMINES REPRESENTATIVE GOVERNMENT	3
II. MARKETING ORDERS CREATE GOVERNMENT-SPONSORED CARTELS THAT HARM CONSUMERS.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	11, 12
<i>Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Jacobsen</i> , 362 U.S. 73 (1960)	11
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Lyons</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 468 (Cal. 2000).....	4, 12
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997)	6, 9, 11
<i>Hettinga v. United States</i> , 677 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	3, 12, 13
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 569 U.S. 513 (2013)	2
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 351 (2015)	3, 11
<i>Thomas v. Gay</i> , 169 U.S. 264 (1898)	6
<i>United States v. Rock Royal Co-op., Inc.</i> , 307 U.S. 533 (1939)	11
<i>Voss v. Superior Court</i> , 46 Cal. App.4th 900 (Cal. App. 5th Dist., June 20, 1996)	2, 8
 Statutes	
Cal. Food & Agric. Code § 58601	12
Cal. Food & Agric. Code § 58652	2, 8
Cal. Food & Agric. Code § 58655	9
Cal. Food & Agric. Code § 58811	2, 4
Cal. Food & Agric. Code § 58813	2, 4

Cal. Food & Agric. Code § 58921	6
Cal. Food & Agric. Code § 58929	6
Cal. Food & Agric. Code § 58999	2, 4, 12
Other Authorities	
1 <i>The Papers of Alexander Hamilton, 1768–1778</i> (Harold C. Syrett ed., 1961)	4
Burton W. Folsom, Jr., <i>New Deal or Raw Deal? How FDR’s Economic Legacy Has Damaged America</i> (2008)	8
Cal. Dep’t of Food & Agric., “California Marketing Programs” (2013), https://bit.ly/3hfbttw	6
Daniel Bensing, <i>The Promulgation and Implementation of Federal Marketing Orders Regulating Fruit and Vegetable Crops Under the Agricultural Marketing Agreement Act of 1937</i> , 5 San Joaquin Agric. L. Rev. 3 (1995)	5
Declaration of Independence para. 2 (U.S. 1776)	3
Douglas G. Smith, <i>An Analysis of Two Federal Structures: The Articles of Confederation and the Constitution</i> , 34 San Diego L. Rev. 249 (1997)	7
Gabriella Beaumont-Smith, “The Produce Cartels,” Cato-at-Liberty Blog (December 21, 2021), https://bit.ly/3JOvAuP	10
Peter Carstensen, <i>Agricultural Cooperatives and the Law: Obsolete Statutes in a Dynamic Economy</i> , 58 S.D. L. Rev. 462 (2013)	13
<i>Report to the President and the Attorney General by the National Commission for Review of Antitrust Laws and Procedures</i> 266 (Jan. 22, 1979)	9

Resolution of the Stamp Act Congress (1765)	7
Richard A. Posner, “The Concept of Regulatory Capture: A Short, Inglorious History,” <i>in Preventing Regulatory Capture: Special Interest Influence and How to Limit it</i> , 49 (Daniel Carpenter & David A. Moss eds., 2014)	5
The Federalist No. 10 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	7
Thomas M. Lenard & Michael P. Mazur, <i>Harvest of Waste: The Marketing Order Program</i> , Regulation, May/June 1985	9
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 351 (2015) (No. 14-275)	11, 12
Trevor Burrus, “Rebel Farmers and Government Cartels: How the New Deal Cartelized U.S. Agriculture,” Cato-at-Liberty Blog, April 24, 2015, https://bit.ly/3t5LxWM	9, 12
Trevor Burrus, <i>New Legal Challenges to U.S. Agricultural Cartels: The Horne Decision</i> , 35 Cato J. 658 (Fall 2015)	8
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-RCED-85-57, <i>Report to the Congress: The Role of Marketing Orders in Establishing and Maintaining Orderly Marketing Conditions</i> 1 (1985)	11, 13
